SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 7611/2015 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-04-2015 in APP No. 7127/2015 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

MOHD. IQBAL MAHMOOD QAZIM (DEAD)

Petitioner(s)

THR. LRS.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date: 14-12-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDIRA BANERJEE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.R. Singh, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Shweta Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Ujjawal Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Pandit, Adv.

Ms. Anita Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Yadav, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, AOR

Mr. Rohit Pandey, Dav.

Mr. Nikhil Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

This special leave petition has been preferred against the interim order directing that no coercive steps be taken against respondent no. 2 in connection with FIR being Case Crime No. 2/2014 under Sections 504, 506, 448, 419, 420, 468, 471 IPC. In the fact and circumstance of the present case, we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned order. The special leave petition is,

accordingly, dismissed.

Since the matter is pending before the High Court for quite some time, we request the High Court to take up the matter at an early date and dispose of the same expeditiously as early as possible.

2

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(MADHU BALA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PARVEEN KUMARI PASRICHA)
BRANCH OFFICER